

The Manager  
Department of Corporate Services  
BSE Limited  
25<sup>th</sup> Floor, P.J Tower,  
Dalal street, Mumbai-400001  
Scrip Code – 523722

Dear, Sir/ Madam

Sub: Outcome and submission of Unaudited Financial Results For the Quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup>,  
December 2017 in accordance with Schedule III format of Companies Act 2013.  
Scrip Code: 532379

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, We hereby enclose a copy of the unaudited Financial Result of the company for the Quarter ended 31<sup>st</sup> December, 2017, approved at the meeting of the Board of Directors of the company held on February 14th, 2018.

A copy of Limited Review Report of the Auditors of the company in respect of said Results is also enclosed.

Kindly take it on record.

Thanking you.

For **FIRSTOBJECT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

*Vivek*

**Dr. Vivek Hebbar**  
Chairman

Place: Mumbai  
Encl.: a/a



**Company Name: FIRSTOBJECT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

**Scrip Code: 532379**

**Un-Audited Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended 31<sup>th</sup> December 2017**

**(Rs. In Million, except per share data)**

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2017	31.12.2016	30.09.2017	31.12.2017	31.12.2016	31.03.2017
	Unaudited					Audited
1. Revenue from Operations	24.18	43.05	28.80	80.67	123.46	148.69
2. Other Income	0.00	0.00	0	0.00	0	3.93
3. Total income	24.18	43.05	28.80	80.67	123.46	152.62
4. Expenditure						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(b) Purchase of Stock in Trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
© Change in Inventories of F.G, WIP and Stock in Trade	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(d) Employee benefits expense	1.90	3.36	2.23	6.35	9.64	11.85
(e) Depreciation and amortisation expenses	2.22	1.05	2.84	7.99	7.74	8.70
(f) Operating and Other expenses	19.54	37.66	21.76	62.94	103.48	128.97
(g) Finance Costs	0.00	0.00	0	0.00	0.14	0.58
5. Total Expenses	23.65	42.07	26.83	77.28	121.00	150.10
6. Profit /(Loss) from operation before exceptional items and Tax (3-5)	0.53	0.98	1.97	3.38	2.46	2.52
7. Exceptional Items						
7 (a) Capital Loss	0.00	0.00	0.01	0.01	0.00	0.00
8. Profit/(Loss) from ordinary activities before tax(6-7)	0.53	0.98	1.96	3.37	2.46	2.52
9. Tax expense						
(i) Provision for Tax	0.09	0.17	0.35	0.61	0.43	0.48
(ii) Deferred Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.89
(iii) Earlier years provisions w/off	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
10. Net Profit/(Loss) from continuing operations (8-9)	0.43	0.81	1.61	2.77	2.03	1.15



(Rs. In Million, except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31.12.2017	31.12.2016	30.09.2017	31.12.2017	31.12.2016	31.03.2017
	Unaudited					Audited
11. Other Comprehensive Income, net of Income Tax						
(i) (a) Items that will not be re-classified to the profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(b) Income Tax relating to items that will not be re-classified to the profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(ii) (a) Items that will be re-classified to the profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
(b) Income Tax relating to items that will be re-classified to the profit or loss	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
12. Total other comprehensive income, net of Income Tax	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
13. Total comprehensive income for the period	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
14. Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs.10/- each)	104.03	104.03	104.03	104.03	104.03	104.03
15. Basic and Diluted Earnings per Share (of Rs.10/- each)						
(a) Before Extraordinary Items	0.04	0.08	0.15	0.27	0.20	0.11
(b) After Extraordinary items	0.04	0.08	0.15	0.27	0.20	0.11



**Notes to Accounts:**

1. The Company is engaged in the following two Segments namely:
  - i) IT / ITES and
  - ii) Education Services.
2. This Statement has been prepared in accordance with the companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (IND AS) Prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 Recognised Accounting practices and policies to the extent applicable. The company adopted Indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") from April 1,2017.
3. The statement does not include Ind AS compliant results for the previous year ended March 31, 2017 as the same is not mandatory as per SEBI's circular dated July 5, 2016.
4. The reconciliation of net profit & loss reported in accordance with Indian GAAP to total comprehensive income in accordance with Ind As is given below.

Description	December 31, 2017 Rs. In Mn
Net profit/(loss) as per previous GAAP (Indian GAAP)	0.43
Ind As Adjustments	
Add/(Less):	0
Effect of fair valuing security deposits and amortisation of advance rentals	0
Tax impact on Ind AS adjustments	0
Others	0
Net profit/(loss) as per Ind AS	0.43

5. The Company's Total Revenue includes Rs.24.18 Million for the quarter ended 31.12.2017 from IT / ITES and Education.

Particulars	Q3 (Rs. In Mn)
<b>Segment Revenue</b>	
(a) Education	17.41
(b) IT/ITES	6.77
<b>Total</b>	<b>24.18</b>





6. At the beginning of the quarter, no complaints from investors were pending, NIL complaint was received.
7. The above results duly reviewed by the Audit Committee and taken on record and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on February 14<sup>th</sup>, 2018.
8. Figures relevant to the previous year / quarter have been regrouped / rearranged where ever necessary.

**For FIRSTOBJECT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

V. Hebbar

**Dr. Vivek Hebbar**  
**Chairman**

**Place: Mumbai**  
**Date: 14-02-2018**  
**Encl.: a/a**



**Limited Review Report**

Review Report to ..

**The Board of Directors**  
**Firstobject Technologies Limited**

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of M/s Firstobject Technologies Limited for the period ended December 31<sup>st</sup>, 2017. This statement is the responsibility of the Company's Management and has been approved by the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagement (SRE) 2400, *Engagements to Review Financial Statements* issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results prepared in accordance with applicable accounting standards and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For JBRK & Co,  
Chartered Accountants



Mr.P.S.Ranganath  
Partner (M.NO: 200839)  
Firm Regn No. 005775 S

Place: Hyderabad

Date: February 10<sup>th</sup>, 2018